

No. 18-1343

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PRINCETON DIGITAL IMAGE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ADOBE INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY

Counsel of Record

TARA D. ELLIOTT

SAMIR DEGER-SEN

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 Eleventh Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2200

melissa.sherry@lw.com

Counsel for Respondent Adobe Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 8 |
| I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW | 8 |
| A. The Federal Circuit Correctly Recognized The Natural Consequences Of A Dismissal For Lack Of Finality..... | 9 |
| B. There Is No Circuit Conflict..... | 13 |
| C. This Case Is An Exceptionally Bad Vehicle | 18 |
| II. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)..... | 21 |
| <i>Board of Trustees of the Cincinnati Plumbing & Pipe Fitting Industry Promotion Trust Fund v. Humbert</i> , 768 F. App'x 317 (6th Cir. 2019) | 17 |
| <i>Board of Trustees of Plumbers, Pipe Fitters & Mechanical Equipment Service, Local Union No. 392 v. Humbert</i> , 884 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2018)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Camesi v. University of Pittsburgh Medical Center</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013) | 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)..... | i, 19 |
| <i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)..... | 6 |
| <i>Cohen v. Virginia Electric & Power Co.</i> , 788 F.2d 247 (4th Cir. 1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>Coughlin v. Regan</i> , 768 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1985) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Dorse v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1372 (11th Cir. 1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>Downey v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 266 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2001)..... | 12 |
| <i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 14, 15, 18 |
| <i>Huey v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 608 F.2d 1234 (9th Cir. 1979)..... | 20 |
| <i>Keefe v. Prudential Property & Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>Keena v. Groupon, Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2018)..... | 16 |
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)..... | 6, 7, 11 |
| <i>Mock v. T.G. & Y. Stores Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 522 (10th Cir. 1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Slaven v. American Trading Transportation Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 12 |
| <i>Union Oil Co. of California v. John Brown E&C</i> , 121 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Union Oil Co. of California v. John Brown E&C, No. 94 C 4424, 1998 WL 100325 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 1998)</i> | 17 |
| <i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard, 486 U.S. 517 (1988)</i> | 9 |
| <i>Verzilli v. Flexon, Inc., 295 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2002)</i> | 12, 15, 17 |
| <i>Xlear, Inc. v. Focus Nutrition, LLC, 893 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2018)</i> | 20 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | i, 13, 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1295 | i, 6, 8, 9, 18 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 285 | 2, 3, 5 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11 | 3 |
| 15A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed., Westlaw 2019) | 12 |
